

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 14-1203

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN MUHAMMED AL-NASHIRI, Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES TO
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

MARK S. MARTINS
Brigadier General, U.S. Army
Chief Prosecutor of Military Commissions

DANIELLE S. TARIN
Appellate Counsel
Office of the Chief Prosecutor
of Military Commissions

JOHN P. CARLIN
Assistant Attorney General
for National Security
J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN M. DUNNE
Chief, Appellate Unit
JOHN F. DE PUE
JOSEPH F. PALMER
Attorneys
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE WRIT 6

 II. AL-NASHIRI CANNOT SATISFY THE STRINGENT
 STANDARDS GOVERNING MANDAMUS RELIEF 12

 A. Al-Nashiri Cannot Demonstrate That There Are No Other
 Adequate Means To Obtain Relief 13

 B. Al-Nashiri Cannot Establish a Clear and Indisputable
 Right To Relief 17

 1. The Appointments Clause Claim 18

 2. The Commander-in-Chief Clause Claim 25

 C. Al-Nashiri Cannot Show That the Writ Is
 Appropriate Under the Circumstances 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <u>Al-Nashiri v. MacDonald</u> , 741 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2013) | 3, 9 |
| <u>Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez</u> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 7, 12 |
| <u>Aamer v. Obama</u> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <u>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Government of Belize</u> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 13, 14 |
| <u>In re Briscoe</u> , 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <u>In re Brooks</u> , 383 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <u>In re Cargill, Inc.</u> , 66 F.3d 1256 (1st Cir. 1995) | 15 |
| <u>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</u> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) | 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 14, 15 |
| <u>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Court</u> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 29 |
| <u>Dellinger v. Mitchell</u> , 442 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1971) | 13 |
| * <u>Edmond v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) | 19, 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| <u>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</u> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 25 |
| <u>Janko v. Gates</u> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <u>In re Kempthorne</u> , 449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| * <u>Khadr v. United States</u> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 8, 17 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Miami Herald, Inc. v. United States</u> , Case No. 13-002 (USCMCR Mar. 27, 2013) | 12 |
| <u>Nguyen v. United States</u> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) | 14 |
| <u>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. U.S. Marshals Service</u> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) | 10 |
| <u>Ex parte Quirin</u> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) | 27 |
| <u>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</u> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943) | 13 |
| <u>In re Tennant</u> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <u>United States v. Cisneros</u> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <u>United States v. Cross</u> , 308 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002) | 30 |
| <u>United States v. Prosperi</u> , 201 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2002) | 30 |
| * <u>Weiss v. United States</u> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) | 2, 19, 20, 21, 25 |
| <u>In re Yamashita</u> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) | 22 |
| <u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 28 |
| <u>Constitution:</u> | |
| U.S. Constitution: | |
| Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 (Commander-in-Chief Clause) | 27 |
| Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) | 18 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 531(a) | 2 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 664 | 28 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 671 | 28 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 818 | 22 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 942(b)(2) | 27 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 948j(b) | 2 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 949b(b)(2) | 26 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 949b(b)(4) | 26, 27, 28 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 949b(b)(4)(A) | 26 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 949b(b)(4)(C) | 24, 26 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 949b(b)(4)(D) | 24, 26 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950c | 1 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)(1) | 1 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950d | 1, 4 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950f | 2 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950f(a) | 1, 25 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950f(b) | 18, 21 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950f(b)(2) | 2, 3, 4 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950f(b)(3) | 3, 4 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|
| *10 U.S.C. § 950g | 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950g(a) | 6, 7, 10 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950g(b) | 7 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 950g(d) | 8, 10 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1161 | 28 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1181 <u>et seq.</u> | 28 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 3033 | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455 | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651 | 7, 9, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2) | 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|----|
| 157 Cong. Rec. S6929 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 2011) | 5 |
| 157 Cong. Rec. S7389-90 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2011) | 5 |
| 160 Cong. Rec. S4629 (daily ed. July 17, 2014) | 5 |
| 160 Cong. Rec. S5311 (daily ed. July 31, 2014) | 5 |
| Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 27-10, <u>The Law of Land Warfare</u> (1956) | 22 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 109 664, pt. 1 (2006) | 11 |

Manual for Military Commissions, Rule 1201(b)(6) (2012) 25

16 Charles Alan Wright, et al.,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2014) 10

William Winthrop, Military Law and Precedents (2d ed. 1920) 22
